foreign exchange . Further, any movement in the functional currency of the various operations of the Group
against major foreign currencies may impact the Group's revenue in international business.

	 The Group evaluates the impact of the foreign exchange rate fluctuation by assessing its exposure to exchange
rate risks. Apart from exposures of foreign currency payables and receivables, which partially are naturally
hedged against each other, the Group does not use any hedging instruments to hedge its foreign currency
exposures; in line with the current risk management policies.

	 The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate exposure
and a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rate shift of all the currencies by 10% against the functional
currency of the Group.

	 The following analysis has been worked out based on the net exposures of the Group as on the date of Balance
Sheet which could affect the statement of profit and loss and the other comprehensive income and equity .

	 The following table set forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as at March 31,2018:

									   ` in Crores

Particulars USD GBP Total

Total financial assets  207.65  10.12  217.77

Total financial liabilities  416.58  2.42  419.00

	 1% appreciation/depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of the
Group would result in decrease /increase in the Group ‘s profit before tax by approximately ` 128.45 crores
for the year ended March 31, 2018.

	 The following table set forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as at March 31, 2017:

									   ` in Crores

Particulars USD GBP Total

Total financial assets  170.43  2.07  172.50

Total financial liabilities  80.65  2.11  82.76

1% appreciation/depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to functional currency of the
Group would result in decrease /increase in the Group ‘s profit before tax by approximately ` 58.08 crores for
the year ended March 31, 2017.

(b)	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest
rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate
because of a change in market.

(ii) 	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligations leading to a financial loss. Credit risk
arises from cash and cash equivalents, investments carried at amortised cost and deposits with banks and
financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to customers including outstanding receivables and unbilled